VILLAGE OF WARRENSBURG, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 777

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1150 ENTITLED "LIQUOR CODE," SECTION 1150-5 A. AND SECTION 1150-5 I.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WARRENSBURG THIS 3rd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2022

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Warrensburg, Macon County, Illinois, this 3rd day of October, 2022

AN ORDINANCE SUSPENDING THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1150 ENTITLED "LIQUOR CODE," SECTION 1150-5 A. AND SECTION 1150-5 I.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Warrensburg, Illinois:

- Section 1: That Chapter 1150 entitled "Liquor Code," Section 1150-5 A. be and the same is amended by deleting the existing language of subparagraph (A) and inserting the following language to read as follows:
 - A. No person who does not reside within thirty (30) miles of the Village limits;

Section 2: That Section 1150-5 I. Is amended by deleting the existing language of subparagraph (I) in its entirety and substituting the following:

- A corporation or limited liability company, if any member, officer, manager or director thereof, or any stockholder or stockholders owning in the aggregate more than 5% of the stock of such corporation, would not be eligible to receive a license hereunder for any reason other than citizenship and residence within thirty (30) miles of the Village limits;
- Section 3: That this Ordinance, after passage and approval, shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full force and effect on October 3, 2022, after such publication, in the manner, form and time as provided by the Laws of the State of Illinois.

TRUSTEES:

Douglas Fisher Shaquill Freeman Leland Hackl Kerry Hood Brian Netherton	Aye - X Aye Aye Aye Aye - X	Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay	Absent Absent Absent - X Absent - X	Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain Abstain
John Oakley	Aye - X	Nay	Absent Absent -	Abstain
Kirk Riley	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain

PRESENTED, PASSED and APPROVED this 3^{rd} day of October, 2022. RECORDED this 3^{rd} day of October, 2022

Approved:

President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Warrensburg, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Administrative Clerk of the Village of Warrensburg, Illinois

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MACON

) ss

I, CYNTHIA A. HUNDLEY, certify that I am the duly appointed Village Administrative Clerk of the Village of Warrensburg, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 3rd day of October, 2022 the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Warrensburg passed and approved Ordinance No. 777, entitled ""An Ordinance Amending Chapter 1150 Entitled "Liquor Code," Section 1150-5 A. and Section 1150-5 I." which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 777, including Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Warrensburg Village Hall, the Barclay Public Library, and Warrensburg Post Office, commencing on the 4th day of October, 2022, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Administrative Clerk.

DATED at Warrensburg, Illinois this 4th day of October, 2022.

Village Administrative Clerk of the Village of Warrensburg, Illinois